502504197 09/20/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Adrian RAVENSCROFT	11/10/2005	
Stephen J. KLESHINSKI	11/03/2005	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Phase One Medical LLC
Street Address:	124 Main Street, Suite F
City:	Carver
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02330

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13854855

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6502127562

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-212-1700

Email: info@shayglenn.com

Correspondent Name: Shay Glenn LLP

Address Line 1: 2755 Campus Drive, Suite 210
Address Line 4: San Mateo, CALIFORNIA 94403

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10813-700.302	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Capizzi	
Signature:	/Kathleen R. Kelleher, Reg. No. 62,230/	
Date:	09/20/2013	

Total Attachments: 3

source=10813-700-302_Assignment_INV-POM2#page1.tif source=10813-700-302_Assignment_INV-POM2#page2.tif source=10813-700-302_Assignment_INV-POM2#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031253 FRAME: 0082

CH \$40 00 1385485

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

PATENTS ONLY TO THE HONORABLE DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. PLEASE RECORD THE ATTACHED ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS OR COPY THEREOF. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): (1) Adrian RAVENSCROFT Phase One Medical LLC 124 Main Street, Suite F (2) Stephen J. KLESHINSKI Carver, MA 02330 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🔀 No Name and address of receiving party(ies): 3. Nature of Conveyance: Name: Assignment Merger Street Address: Security Agreement Change of Name City: State: Zip: Other Country: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? **EXECUTION DATES:** (1) 11/10/2005 Yes \boxtimes (2) 11/03/2005 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) Patent Application No.(s) - 13/854,855 Title: MEDICAL DEVICE ANCHOR AND DELIVERY **SYSTEM** X No Yes Additional numbers attached? 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Kathleen R. Kelleher **Shay Glenn LLP** 2755 Campus Drive, Suite 210 San Mateo, CA 94403 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 A check is enclosed that includes the total fee. Charge the \$40 fee to **Deposit Account 50-4050**. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

8. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Signature

Kathleen R. Kelleher, Reg. No. 62,230

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3

September 20, 2013

PATENT REEL: 031253 FRAME: 0083

Attorney Docket No.: 032085-3

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an invention entitled:

MEDICAL DEVICE ANCHOR AND DELIVERY SYSTEM

for which we filed an application for United States Letters Patent on November 4, 2004 (U.S. Patent Application Ser. No. 10/980,828); and

WHEREAS, <u>Phase One Medical LLC</u>, a Commonwealth of Massachusetts limited liability company, whose post office address is <u>124 Main Street Suite F. Carver, MA 02330</u> (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignee is hereby acknowledged, we, as assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, all non-provisional applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HERBBY covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand(s).

Date November 10, zws		an RAVENSCROFT	· ·
Date	Signature		
This assignment should execution by the inventor(s) shou	preferably be ack ld be witnessed b	nowledged before a United States Consul or Notary Public. If y at least two other persons who should sign here.	not, then the
Witness YIMIN Y	ANG	Signature / M	
Witness		Signature	• ·
Witness		Signature	•

Attorney Docket No.: 032085-3

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an invention entitled:

MEDICAL DEVICE ANCHOR AND DELIVERY SYSTEM

for which we filed an application for United States Letters Patent on November 4, 2004 (U.S. Patent Application Ser. No. 10/980,828); and

WHEREAS, Phase One Medical LLC, a Commonwealth of Massachusetts limited liability company, whose post office address is 124 Main Street, Suite F. Carver, MA 02330 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignee is hereby acknowledged, we, as assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, all non-provisional applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign; country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand(s).

Date	Signature	ian RAVENSCRO	FT		
Date _///03/05	Signature	HALL M.	Walinsk	<i>)</i>	
This assignme execution by the Invent	ent should preferably be act tor(s) should be witnessed	knowledged before by at least two oth Signature	e a United States Cor er persons who shou	nsul or Notary Publi ld sign here.	c. If not, then the
w juless					•
Witness	•	Signature			
Witness	•	Signature	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
			•		
W684555.1	LINDA MI Commission (Notary Public Alameda My Comm. Expire	# 1587931 E - California	Kinda Linda	Meader	<u>er</u>

W684555.1

RECORDED: 09/20/2013

PATENT REEL: 031253 FRAME: 0085